= | P ‘
‘quNUTEs OF THE 25T™ MEETING 0
: : 3TH

~ DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIO

- |before issuance of gate pass. The CAG Audit has observed

 |way of Demand Draft drawn favour of

' st.s charges will be debited as per act

| .li{'hoiut advance payment, gate passes s

 |Decision: T

APRIL, 2015 AT 11.30 AM UNDER THE

CHAIRMANSHIP OF
NER, SEEPZ SEZ AND C

HAIRFERSON, SEEPZ
SEZ AUTHORITY, |

‘The following were present:

i l]f Shri P.S. Raman- Member
Joint Development Commissioner
- 2) i Shri. K.K. Srivastav - Secretary

3). Shri. Abhay Doshi, (MD)-
' M/s. Fineline Circuit Ltd,

Member Representating Trade

4)| Shri, Prem kumar L, Kothari, (CMD)-

| | Member Representating Trade
‘M/s. Fine Jewellary Manufacturing Ltd.

I;[n Attendance: 7 ._

‘1), Smt. M.J. Kulkarni =
|Astt. Development Commissioner . '

%Minut}‘es of the meeting held on 13t April, 2015 were confirmed.
Agenda item No. 1 Gate Pass will
q'f the payments: ‘

| :
| Authg

outstanding
15.04.2005:

be delivered only afterr receipt

rity noticed that some of the unit holders have not made the
‘Payment of gate passes. As rer Circular

no. 02/2005 dated
of this office payment of gate passes should

be made in advance

that the requirement
of advance Payment should be strictly adhered to. Acco

decided that w.e.f 1.4.2015 gate pass will be issued o
payment, '

rdingly, it has been

nly against advance

%Base@ on the average requirement of gate pasé for the previous year, the
lunitsgshall deposit amount equivalent to one month’y

gate pass requirement by
‘SEEPZ-SEZ Authority Fund’ and gate

ual issue of gate passes. As and when

%t & d:;e,posit is exhausted/ fully utilized, the unit shall make fresh deposit and

hall not be issued w.ef 1.4.2015.

gate passes will be issued either ag
by units. '



i

QI

g

i

‘ E}zenda itém No.IV :

eéisién: The Authority apprdved th

interest be fixed at 12% with effect from
Q‘Vﬁ interest on outstanding of lease rent

y. It is pli”oposed to charge 12% intercst will
ervice Char;ge and BMC charges also,

be charged on outstanding of

1€ proposal to charge 129 interest on

|
outstanding of Service Charge and BMC charges.

‘ Rent Revision for the Financial Year 2015.
After detailed deliberation it was decided to reduce no of slabs to 4 of,
Hence rent was approved as under: :
| " Rate {2014-15) Revised Rate per sq. mtr, p.a.
- ; ' {2015-16)
i 760 1100
| 810 1100
| | 860" I 1100
o5 1100
BT f 1106
i 1030 - 1600
1320 0 1600
1450 N 1600
| 1940 | 2350
2230 | T 2350
" BASEMENT B
L 3
1460 ( 160
1530 | 1ewo : |
TOWER I 100 ]
) ' No Change
TOWER II ‘ _100 __No Change
: PLOTS ‘ 100 No Change
' BANKS 100 No Change
TATA POWER 100 No Change
'BEHIND G&J - 100 No Change
L ASHOKA ] :
I j‘ ﬂ\z/:

(5%



) g

1 WA

o
.e.f. ;financlial year 2015-16 rent rate will be Rs. 4,000/- PM.

‘ Somejof the:_Quarters were allotted ear

D

_+ SEEPZ Residential Complex .

; Location Existing Rate Revised Rate
A . per sq. mtr,
L - . | p.a. {2015-16)

' | SHOPPING 690 o 1100

| LCOMPLEX :

lier at nominal rent, it was decided that

ecision: The Authority approved the lease rent for fo
. w.e.f 1.04.2015.

1)

‘ I@ef:ase rent is icharged.

)
|

Au‘ﬁhority approved the rent concession t
|
th

ZFb Building 3

was|noted that at present concessional rent is

granted in BFC Building to the
waing allottees.

Créche 1-12111 by M/s Stree Mukhtj Sanghatna and Se

o the e}:‘f:ent of 50% w.e.f 1.12.20 14 for
e period of 1 year for employee’s clinic facility (Dental Clinic).

| GY.‘ILVI In ‘the 21st Authority meetin

period of 1 year for GYM (Big Bossg). - - .

‘day gate passes:

Th

isisllfed ;to units and may of gai:e pass
adoptin .

s;AU?thority noted that ag an-average 4,000 to 5,000 daily gate passes are




gl

wit?

| ,The detaﬂs of work proposed are as follows:

ﬁec1s1on Aifter detailed deliberation Authority decided to revised rate
1 (éate pass charges as under:

“ﬁo | Description-_of Gate Pass Existing Gate | Revised Gate
| | | paés charges pass charges
: ‘ w.e.f. '

3 | 1.4.2015
17 Daily Gate Pass NIL Rs.10 (120

Sl 10/- for each

| Daﬂy Gate pass with Vehicle | g:tz 57_38)
[2] |15 days Gate Fass Rs. 5/- Rs. 100/-
3 6 Months Gate Pass Rs. 50/- Rs. 150/-
[ Onic Year Gate Pass Rs.100/- Rs.150/-
5 3 Yeéir Gate Pass Rs.150/- Rs.250/-

5 [P NIL Nil
(7 6 mohth Vendor | Rs.500/- Rs.600-

5 T mon{.h Utility TN T Rs. 150/-

é One'ﬁear Canteen Workers Rs.100/- Rs. 200/-

1 3 One year Car Sticker of Rs.250/- Rs.500/-

| Commercial Vehicle and '

T - Vehicle/Parking _

1l | One ‘year Bus Sticker/Parking Rs.2000/- Rs.5000/-
12| Onclyear Twio Wheoler Sticker [ Rs 1567 Rs.300/-

13 : Monthly night permission | NIL Rs. 2000/ -

Stlcker for commercial Vehicle |

‘ Agenda VI Strengthen1ng and Repairs to SDF- IV Building in

‘ SEEPZ—SEZ prem1ses

The

jf.>

ne Authorlty noted that the proposal of Strengthenmg and Repairs to SDF-
_.Bulldmg in, SEEPZ SEZ premlses

VI

Strengthemng of external and internal walls at cracked portion by using

polymer mortar treatment.

Strengthenmg of structural members by usmg micro polymer concrete by
applymg rust resisting chemicals to reinforcements.

‘Repeurmg of Kota stone and marble flooring to steps and passage of fire

Lo
\

escape and main staurcase



IS to be recovered.

>—5 Prov?iding plastic paint to internal common portion and external Acrylic
- painting to external side of SDF — [ Building. |

> Provigion of concrete work for drainage gutters and plinth protection,

k as per requirement.

detailed discussién, the
Rs. 1,51,65,000./ was approved.

tiling iwork and drainage pipe wor

Decision: ?After estimate of MIDC for

pension is to be deducted from the last salaryl

peﬁsibn. They have, thus observed that a sum of Rs. 1,89,772 /- per month

In this regard, the Authority  has replied to the Audit
muneratign was fixed taking into account the relevant

xperience of the person in the specialized field of Disaster Management and
rerefore, the observation may be dropped.

stating that the re
e;

th

w

maint:ained the observation.
;AS regards renewal of the contract for a further period, the same was
un’der; proce:ss and the following proposals are subrnitted:-

1) ;The a?ppointment of Comdr. Surinder Singh. as Disaster Management

éAdvisOr on outsourced basis may be considered for a period of 11 months
?from 21st January, 2014 +o 20" December, 2014 at a consolidated
' jcomp_e.nsa‘tion of Rs‘.i 72,000/- + ‘transport allowance of Rs. 1500/~ per
.monﬁh. : ‘ | | '

2) :Thouégh the calculation during the previous contract period of 11 months

was made as per the last pay drawn basis, the compensation of Rs.
72,000/~ deemed to have been -arrived at on' the basis of relevant

éexpericnce possessed by Comdr. Surinder Singh

in the specialized field of
;D'isast:er Management,

without linking the committed value of pension.

D_eéisijon: 1) It was decided to approve continuation of contrac

t basis
of Cdr. Surendra Singh as Disaster

Management Advisor
72,000/~ + Rs. 1500/- travelling
months w.e.f. 21.01.2015

appointment
with éconsoilidated compensation of Rs.
allowance pm for a further period of 11

2) For theé period 231st January,

¢ompénsati0n; awarded to Disaster Manage%ent Advisor, it noted that,
; : . . “

However, the Audit has stii] ‘

2014 to 20tk December, 2014 the'_

| 51



of relevant experie

Tjt a;tt Mint is Rs. 10/- than, what
%c‘ arges ex?luding customs duty.” wh

- [basis of per kg rate on as is where is ba

I o | P
palculatm;n‘ of compensation was made ag

. per the last pay drawn basis, the
gompensation of Rs. 72,000/- deemed to ‘

nce possessed by Comdr.
?pecilallize‘d: field of Disaster Management, withou

t linking the committed
\‘;ralué of pje}nsi"qh. .

e
duty,

cre as the tender received were on the

sic conditions,

It Was also noted that

Bg " &g

g

: sie iy ay in the flood
aterécausiflg choke up of the drains which may cause flooding of the low lane
ea. | - | |

%Deci_sion: - The Trade i\’Iember stated that the investment powder

;ddlspofsed of the common area is actually a waste like the any other waste
as whatever recovery of precious metal content is feasible has already
bi(leen i'e:cmvéred by the units, Hence_,l this waste may be disposed

KR .
manner other waste materials are d

or the subject, the Authority decide

in the

d that fresh Tender may be invited for
Eis'posal of investment powder waste on «
-

as is where is basjs” inviting
cnder for iclisposal‘ on the basis.

The Authority noted that MIDC has submitted the estimate fo
addition and alternation to Gate No. I and
MIDC’S current DSR:- |

jl): Derpolition works. . ( _/\,@p_
2) RCC'WOI‘ks_ . - ‘

r some
prepared an estimate based on

have been arrived at on thé basis

Surinder Singh in the

iSiiosed of. After detailed discussion -



L
|

3) Masonry, plaster, paihting and flooring works.
4) Door works. . |

- 5) Interiors works, -
. 6) La;ndscaping and ACP
7). Road development work.

Name of work

. o ' Estimated Cost in Rs.
No. || . . _ .
Addition and alternation to the Gate Ng. I

80,86, 161.00
Total | | " T8086616.00

ADD 5.00% Contingencies

1 4.04.330.80

Architects fees 4.50% on estimateq cost 3,63-,897 72
| Total Rs. : | T 188,54,89473
SAY Rs. o '

. 88,54,900.00 {N)
.| ADD 12.50% ETP charges |

m/ ey

%/w

w

o

| , | 11,06,862.25
8 W Totel T | 50 ]

} | 99,61,762.50

Total . '

| In the 2 st Authority meeting,
;(}{Jards,j Stfl_ﬁ)ervisors and ac

. contract for providing the services of 83 Security Guards

At presént, it was-noted that present deployment is

- N

(discontinued.

1 99,61,800.00 (G)

| The estimated expenditure to Rs. 99,61,800/-

Decision: After detailed discussion,

92,61,800 was approved.

year w.e.f. 12.01.2015;

Tender was approved for outsourcing of Security
cordingly G4 Security has been awarded the
and 5 Supervisors @

Iié'S0,0QZ/" pm for Ex-serviceman Security Guard and Rs. 35,130/~ pm for
D r Ex-servicemen Supervisor and Rs. 15

?ﬂjards, 71 |Ex-serviceman Security Guards and 5 Ex-

Servicemen Supervisors,
1/s. G48 Secure Solution (India) Pyt 1

Ad. vide their letter dated 20.12.2013
LELEV@ requesétéd for extension for further

P 01.03.2016 for Security Guards the 1

¢ 88 to 98 guards and henceforth

period of ofie year i.e. from 01.04.2015
hcreased the strength Security Guards

the services of Supervisor has been

Y

|50

the eétimate of MIDC for Rs.



g 7‘

Decision

>e 1st1ng contract for
j emstmg te

' from 88 to

The Authonty approved the Proposal for continuation of the

further period of one year w.e.f. 01.04.2015 on

rms & cond1t1on with increased strength of Secunty of Guards
98 guards,

The M

eeting ended Witﬁ vote of Thanksrto the Chair.

M-:/’
Chairpgtrson
SEEPZ SEZ Authority



	340eb1c9344dc8107f218c4bea8fd0cc0a361d581a8df00a1d6e853c2b0da4c2.pdf
	340eb1c9344dc8107f218c4bea8fd0cc0a361d581a8df00a1d6e853c2b0da4c2.pdf
	340eb1c9344dc8107f218c4bea8fd0cc0a361d581a8df00a1d6e853c2b0da4c2.pdf
	340eb1c9344dc8107f218c4bea8fd0cc0a361d581a8df00a1d6e853c2b0da4c2.pdf
	340eb1c9344dc8107f218c4bea8fd0cc0a361d581a8df00a1d6e853c2b0da4c2.pdf

